
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Public Services Reform Policy and 
Accountability Committee

Agenda
Tuesday 16 October 2018 

7.00 pm
Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Administration Opposition
Councillor Sharon Holder (Chair)
Councillor Christabel Cooper
Councillor PJ Murphy
Councillor Guy Vincent

Councillor Dominic Stanton

CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

Public Notice
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend this and all other Council 
meetings. Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass 
a resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave.

The open part of this agenda is available for public inspection at the Town Hall and 
may be viewed on the Council’s website www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the 
building.

Rights of access to meetings are subject to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Date Issued: 16 October 2018

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Public Services Reform Policy and 
Accountability Committee

Agenda
16 October 2018

Item Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, an
[...]
Accountable Director: Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care and Public 
Service Reform

Report Authors: Peter Smith, Head of 
Policy & Strategy & Kevin Caulfield, 
Policy & Strategy Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8753 2206
E-mail: peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report sets out the progress being made with work following the report of 
the Disabled People’s Commission. The report was approved by Cabinet on 
4th December 2017.

1.2. The next steps are to set up a working together (Co-production) 
implementation group which will be the group that oversees the 
implementation of the report’s 8 recommendations. The group will be made up 
of Disabled residents, councillors, and staff and be mindful of the agreed 
measures of success. It will develop a co-produced work plan to achieve the 
Council’s commitment to working with Disabled residents to remove barriers 
and making Hammersmith & Fulham a more inclusive borough in which to live 
and work. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

mailto:peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Committee notes the progress made in the delivery of the work 
following the Disabled People’s Commission’s report and its intentions to co-
produce a delivery plan to realise the 8 recommendations. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The report is for discussion not for decision.

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 

4.1. The vision of the Hammersmith & Fulham Disabled People’s Commission is to 
set in place a new way of doing things; that sees Disabled residents, 
councillors, council officers and other organisations in the borough working 
together to build a culture that values and respects the rights of Disabled 
people living in Hammersmith & Fulham, where "Nothing About Disabled 
People Without Disabled People" is at the heart of policy development and 
service design in this unique and diverse borough.

4.2. A new Hammersmith & Fulham Co-production implementation group (HFCIG) 
will provide the leadership 
[...]
ms at any given time.

5.2. All appointed resident members should self-identify as Disabled people and 
be able to represent a wide age range of residents. The HFCIG should aim to 
ensure that representation in Co-production work includes Disabled residents 
across impairment groups and residents who face other forms of 
discrimination in their day to day lives.

Timescale

5.3. Recruitment to the HFCIG is taking place at the end of October 2018 and it is 
expected that the first meeting will take place in November 2018. A first 
independent evaluation of the CIG’s work will take place one year on from its 
formation. Recruitment of the senior co-production officer in PSR will start in 
October 2018. 

6. CONSULTATION

6.1. Extensive consultation has taken place with Disabled people across the 
borough as part of the 18 month long programme of work by the Disabled 
People’s Commission. 

Page 13



6.2. Consultation has taken place with Council departments, via the Strategic 
Leadership Team, on the proposals for the implementation of the 
Commission’s recommendations on co-production.

7. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1. The implementation of the recommendations of the DPC will have positive 
impacts for Disabled people. It is not anticipated that there will be any 
negative impacts on any other groups with protected characterisitics, under 
the terms of the Equality Act 2010. 

7.2. Implications completed by Peter Smith, Head of Policy & Strategy, tel. 020 
8753 2206.

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

8.2. Implications completed by Shally Kaur, Chief Solicitor, tel. 020 8753 4044.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1. The recruitment of the lead officer will be contained within the PSR staffing 
budget.
 

9.2. Implications completed by: Danielle Wragg, Finance Business Partner, 020 
8753 4287

10. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS

10.1. There will be no implications for local businesses.

10.2. Implications completed by: Alben
[...]
 and other recommendations 
in this report.

Page 16



Recommendation 3: 
The Council develops and implements an 
accessible communication strategy that 
promotes the development of Co-
production across the borough. 

Increased awareness of Co-production 
demonstrating solutions to Disabled 
people’s barriers locally.

(i) Changes in policy and services can 
be directly traced back to ideas 
initiated by Disabled residents through 
co-produced work.

Training and development

Recommendation 4:
The Council, with the Co-production Hub, 
develops a strategy and resources its 
implementation to skill up and build the 
capacity of Disabled residents, local 
DPOs, staff and Councillors to participate 
in the Co-production of policy and service 
development. 

(ii) Disabled residents, local DPOs and 
the Council report and evidence 
increased levels of engagement in 
council activity and decision making.

(i) Evidence that a co-produced quality 
assurance and social value framework 
is produced and being implemented by 
commissioning and procurement.
(ii) Evidence the new quality 
assurance and social and economic 
value framework is changing the 
commissioning behaviour and/or 
outcomes from Council contracts.
(iii) Co-produced service specifications 
for key priority services for Disabled 
residents are developed and 
implemented through the Council’s 
grants, commissioning, and 
procurement processes. 
(iv) Contracts are developed and 
awarded that reflect co-produced 
specifications. 

Service design and commissioning

Recommendation 5: The Council to co-
produce a quality assurance and social 
and economic value framework, which 
will define the values, behaviours and 
characteristics of all service providers 
and organisations funded or 
commissioned by the Council.

(v) Review with Disabled residents 
existing contracts that are viewed by 
Disabled residents as creating 
barriers.

Resourcing Co-production

Recommendation 6: Council to analyse 
existing financial expenditure and 
resources on all Co-production 

(i) A co-produced financial audit has 
been carried out on existing financial 
expenditure and other resources on all 
Co-production, engagement, and 
consultation activities, including 
Resident Satisfaction Surveys with 

Page 17



Disabled residents1 across the council, 
health, and community sectors to 
ascertain levels of funding for 
consultation and engagement. 
Co-production budgets should be 
reflected in the Council’s medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS).

engagement with Disabled residents to 
identify current expenditure and then 
reconfigure to develop a borough wide 
Co-production budget. 
 

(ii) The Co-production hub looks at the 
use of available resources to enable 
Disabled residents to lead on decision 
making. 
Resources will need to include staffing 
of sufficient seniority to co-lead the 
development and embedding of the 
Hub and its work across Council 
departments.
(i) A long term DPO funding strategy is 
agreed with DPOs and implemented 
by the Council.
(ii) DPOs are an effective, independent 
and authentic voice of local Disabled 
residents, as well as effective 
providers of essential peer-run 
services.
(iii) The Council commissions DPOs to 
inform Disabled residents of their 
rights and assists Disabled residents 
to uphold and exercise their rights. 

Review and funding of Disabled 
People’s Organisations (DPOs) 

Recommendation 7: Recognising the 
unique role, values, and authentic voice 
of Hammersmith & Fulham Disabled 
People’s Organisations (DPOs) and their 
network, the Council works with them to 
identify and agree a long-term funding 
strategy, which will ensure that local 
Disabled residents’ rights are upheld, 
inclusion and equality advanced and that 
Disabled residents can lead on Co-
production.
 

(iv) Co-production activities will show 
that Disabled residents are leading on 
ideas and all elements of policy 
making and service development. 
(i) Hammersmith and Fulham Council 
can evidence the impact of a Co-
produced approach to decision making 
and policy development with local 
Disabled residents; so the experience 
of resident led Co-production can 
benefit other communities both locally 
and nationally.

Independent monitoring and 
evaluation

Recommendation 8: Carry out robust 
monitoring and evaluation of the 
implementation of the recommendations 
and associated Co-production work to 
evidence the impact and share learning 
within and beyond Hammersmith and 
Fulham. 

(ii) Learning is disseminated at a 
regional and national level with 
relevant policymakers and government 
to demonstrate what can be achieved.

1 This includes services for people with impairments and long-term conditions and special educational needs

Page 18



1 | P a g e

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham

PUBLIC SERVICES REFORM 
POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

COMMITTEE

16th October 2018
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE AND MANAGEMENT INFORMATION UPDATE  

Report of the Director of Social Care and Public Services Reform  

Open Report 

Classification: For information 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: 
All 

Accountable Director: Director of Social Care and Public Services Reform  

Report Author: 
Jonathan Skaife, Strategic Commissioner 

Contact Details: 
jonathan.skaife@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2 | P a g e

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This paper has been drafted for Public Services Reform Public Accountability Committee. It 

provides an overview of the Corporate Business Intelligence and Management Information functions 

which sit together within the Public Services Reform Directorate. This is an information paper that 

is intended to be an introduction to what the services do. 

 1.2. Whilst the Management Information and Business Intelligence functions have often been 

grouped together and described collectively as Business Intelligence, they are currently two quite 

distinct functions with distinct roles and benefits to Hammersmith
[...]
63/171101%20Finance%20PAC%20Gender%20Pay%20final.pdf
http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s95863/171101%20Finance%20PAC%20Gender%20Pay%20final.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Progress update on work following the Disabled People's Commission report
	6 Business Intelligence and Management Information Update
	7 HR Update - Our People strategy and implementation of a new HR and payroll system



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham
Public Services Reform Policy 
and Accountability Committee

Minutes
Tuesday 16 October 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Sharon Holder (Chair), Christabel Cooper, 
PJ Murphy, Guy Vincent and Dominic Stanton

Other Councillors: Councillor Adam Connell (Cabinet Member for Public Services 
Reform)

Guests: Tara Flood (Chair of the Disabled People's Commission)

Officers: 
Lisa Redfern (Director for Social Care and Public Services Reform), Mark Grimley 
(Director for Corporate Services), Anita Parkin (Director of Public Health), Mary 
Lamont (Head of HR Transformation), Tina Dempsey (Head of People and Talent 
Strategy), Dave Rogers (Deputy Head of HR), Peter Smith (Head of Policy and 
Strategy), Kevin Caulfield (Policy Officer), Matt Sales (Programme Manager), Sarah 
Bright (Assistant Director - Public Services Reform), Duncan Smith (Head of 
Business Intelligence), Jon Skaife (Strategic Commissioner), Fawad Bhatti (Social 
Inclusion & Policy Manager), and David Abbott (Scrutiny Manager)

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

Matters arising
Members asked for an update on the issues with the Family Support Services raised 
at the previous meeting. Lisa Redfern informed the Committee that the contract with 
CLCH would be continuing until the end of March. Members asked if the unexpected 
contract extension had cost the Council money. Officers said it had.

Lisa Redfern noted that officers had undertaken a comprehensive review of the 
Family Support Service. Officers had concerns about the transfer of the health 
visiting and school nursing contract at this stage so the extension was necessary. 
Members asked if officers were confident that the Family Support Service could take 
over the contract next year. Officers said they couldn't give those assurances at this 
stage.

Members questioned the purpose of the Family Support Service vehicle if it wasn't 
taking on these contracts. Lisa Redfern noted that the service was still continuing 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

early years and children's centre work – but there was a pause on further services 
being added to it. Members asked for an update on this situation at the next meeting.

ACTION: Lisa Redfern
Corrections
Councillor Guy Vincent noted the minute referring to Public Services Reform 
providing consultancy on whole-system reform to "other Councils to generate 
income" should have said consultancy to "other departments within Hammersmith & 
Fulham Council".

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018, with the corrections noted 
above, were approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. PROGRESS UPDATE ON WORK FOLLOWING THE DISABLED PEOPLE'S 
COMMISSION REPORT 

Kevin Caulfield (Policy Officer) presented the report that set out the progress made 
on implementing the recommendations in the Disabled People’s Commission report 
that was approved by Cabinet on 4 December 2017.

The Commission made eight key recommendations:
 The Council to implement a human rights approach to its policy and service 

development, using the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with 
Disabilities as the framework for change.

 The Council adopts and implements a policy which commits the Council to 
working in Co-production with Disabled residents.

 The Council develops and implements an accessible communication strategy 
that promotes the development of Coproduction across the borough.

 The Council, with the Co-production Hub, develops a strategy and resources 
its implementation to skill up and build the capacity of Disabled residents, 
local DPOs, staff and Councillors to participate in the Co-production of policy 
and service development.

 The Council to coproduce a quality assurance and social and economic value 
framework, which will define the values, behaviours and characteristics of all 
service providers and organisations funded or commissioned by the Council.

 Council to analyse existing financial expenditure and resources on all Co-
production engagement with Disabled residents to identify current expenditure 
and then reconfigure to develop a borough wide Co-production budget.

 The Council to work with local Disabled People's Organisations to identify and 
agree a long-term funding strategy, which will ensure that local Disabled 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

residents’ rights are upheld, inclusion and equality advanced and that 
Disabled residents can lead on Co-production.

 Carry out robust monitoring and evaluation of the implementation of the 
recommendations and associated Co-production work to evidence the impact 
and share learning within and beyond Hammersmith and Fulham.

Kevin Caulfield and Peter Smith (Head of Policy and Strategy) highlighted the work 
that had been done to advance those aims – in the Town Hall refurbishment 
programme, the Disabled People's Housing Strategy, the Independent Living 
Strategy, and a voting campaign ahead of the London local elections in May 2018.

The next steps were to set up an implementation group which will oversee the 
implementation of the recommendations. The group will be made up of Disabled 
residents, Councillors, and staff. It will develop a work plan to achieve the Council’s 
commitment to working with Disabled residents to remove barriers and making 
Hammersmith & Fulham a more inclusive borough in which to live and work. 
Recruitment to the group was taking place at the end of October 2018 and it is 
expected that the first meeting will take place in November 2018. The first 
independent evaluation of the group's work will take place one year on from its 
formation. Recruitment of the senior co-production officer in the Public Services 
Reform department will commence as soon as possible.

Councillor PJ Murphy highlighted the innovative work on the Town Hall 
refurbishment and asked if there were any plans to go to other councils and spread 
the good practice. Kevin Caulfield said a number of other councils were interested in 
the work we're doing and it would be a key issue for the implementation group to 
discuss. An idea being discussed was to have a London-wide conference to bring 
together elected officials and disabled people's groups to share ideas and good 
practice.

Tara Flood (Chair of the Disabled People's Commission) noted that she was due to 
attend an event in Merton with other local authorities and the voluntary sector to 
speak about the Commission's work.

Councillor PJ Murphy advised that the Council needed to link the recommendations 
with the business model of Council and the corporate business plan. The defined 
criteria of success needed to be business focussed to ensure they were truly 
embedded in the organisation.

The Chair thanked Tara Flood and officers for their work in this area.

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report.

5. MOVING ON UPDATES 

Lisa Redfern (Director for Social Care and Public Services Reform) and Steve Miley 
(Director for Children's Services) provided verbal updates on the Moving On 
programme.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Lisa Redfern noted the following points:
 In Social Care, the social work operational service was a sovereign service to 

begin with.
 All other services are now sovereign – with the exception of the hospital social 

work team and the emergency duty service which, due to best value, will 
remain as shared services.

 Public Services Reform was a new department created in Hammersmith & 
Fulham so remains sovereign.

Steve Miley made the following points:
 Family Services was already mostly delivered locally – though some services 

like fostering and adoption, the Local Safeguarding Children Board, and the 
emergency duty team have stayed shared for reasons of resourcing and best 
value.

 Education was fully integrated and is now a sovereign service. There were 
initially some challenges with recruitment but now a fully functioning team was 
in place. Admissions moved across and has worked well.

 Finance – the processing of finance is in a significantly better position. H&F 
inherited a difficult situation - the previous system had little transparency or 
openness. H&F's officers have got a handle on the situation and could start to 
correct it.

 Commissioning – all commissioning functions in Children's Services were 
moved to Public Services Reform. The department supported that move as 
the underlying problems that impact Children's Services (domestic violence, 
substance abuse, health, mental health etc.) need to be tackled across the 
whole organisation. Children's Services retains a strong link with 
commissioning through Sarah Bright (Assistant Director in Public Services 
Reform).

The Chair asked Steve Miley if he was confident the department was where it 
needed to be. He said they were – and there had been a number of positive 
changes. Headteachers particularly valued the change because officers now had 
closer links to our schools and a more personalised approach.

Councillor PJ Murphy asked if there was a concern that too much had gone into 
Public Services Reform. Were the expectations on the department unrealistic? Lisa 
Redfern said there were concerns initially but officers were constantly reviewing and 
refining. They took on Commercial and the work done by Sarah Bright and her team 
had been swift and robust. Management was aware of the need to balance bold 
ambitions with what can be delivered given the constraints.

6. BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE AND MANAGEMENT INFORMATION UPDATE 

Sarah Bright (Assistant Director - Public Services Reform), Duncan Smith (Head of 
Business Intelligence), and Jonathan Skaife (Strategic Commissioner) presented the 
report that provides an overview of the Corporate Business Intelligence and 
Management Information functions.

Duncan Smith introduced himself and informed the Committee that the Business 
Intelligence team had generated over £5m of savings for the Council. In 2016 H&F 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

invested in new infrastructure to drive self-service and allow more advanced Artificial 
Intelligence and Machine Learning work. He added that the management information 
functions from Public Health, Social Care and Children's Services were now co-
located within the Business Intelligence team and there was an opportunity to bring 
them together as an integrated function. Currently around 80 percent of the team's 
capacity was spent servicing the performance reporting demand, and the remaining 
20 percent was spent on business intelligence work.

Business intelligence meant using processes like data-matching to identify fraud – or 
bringing together a number of data sets to predict behaviour and target resources 
more efficiently. There was also an increasing move to automate services – with 
pilots being carried out in Housing and Community Safety.

The Business Intelligence team were now looking at a pipeline of ideas – including 
tools to help make savings, products that would create income generation for the 
Council, and business tools like automating statutory returns.

Councillor Christabel Cooper asked if officers would rate Council departments as 
data-driven. Duncan Smith responded that some services were very data-driven and 
keen to innovate but there were other areas where there was less of a culture of 
improvement and innovation. For that reason, the team had produced a new 
Business Intelligence strategy and over the next six months would be holding 
workshops, training events, and seminars showing off the tools available and the 
business benefits of a data-driven approach.

Councillor Christabel Cooper commented that detailed management information was 
vital to effective contract management. Sarah Bright agreed and said that the team 
was looking into more meaningful monitoring of key performance indicators.

The Chair asked if the team were responsible for borough demographics data. 
Duncan Smith said the team had developed the borough profile and ward profiles 
would be available the in coming weeks. He added that the team was working on 
prototypes that brought together Council data with open data sets to provide a 
deeper picture.

The Chair asked if the team had worked with the Disabled People's Commission or 
disabled groups in the borough. Duncan Smith replied that the team had supported 
the work of all of the resident-led commissions.

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report.

7. HR UPDATE - OUR PEOPLE STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A NEW 
HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 

Mark Grimley (Director of Corporate Services) presented the report on the Council's 
workforce strategy, Our People, and the implementation of the replacement of the 
BT Agresso HR and payroll system. He apologised for errors in the report and 
promised to circulate an updated version after the meeting.

ACTION: Mark Grimley



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Mark Grimley provided an overview of the workforce strategy and noted there were a 
number of challenges around turnover and vacancies. He also added that the wage 
bill was projected to increase significantly over the next three years – driven largely 
by commitments to pay the London Living Wage.

Councillor Guy Vincent asked for some context on the agency staffing figures. Did 
they cover sub-contractors or core staff – and how did the figures compare to other 
boroughs? Mark Grimley said the statistics only included directly employed staff 
within the Council. CIPFA benchmarking indicated that H&F had one of the highest 
turnover rates in London - and that had been relatively static for the last three years. 
There were a few reasons for this - partly it was due to uncertainty around the future 
of shared services, and it was also a very competitive area where staff could move 
outwards for career progression and inwards for salary increases. The amount of 
change had been unsettling too. The staff survey was out and should give officers 
more of an insight. Steve Miley added, from a Children's Services perspective, that 
location was a key factor. It was hard for staff to live in the borough due to high rents 
and property prices – so staff had long travel times and high travel costs. There were 
also some services that were very demanding and saw a higher turnover rate. Those 
negative factors had to be balanced with the advantages of working here – career 
development, the Council's values etc.

Councillor Guy Vincent asked if officers had similar figures for teachers and 
contractors (e.g. housing repairs). Were there similar patterns for those groups? 
Mark Grimley noted that offices had been working closely with teachers to build a 
new recruitment strategy. The Administration was committed to improving key 
worker housing and providing career development to teachers. Regarding contract 
staff like those from Amey and Mitie, officers were starting due diligence for work on 
the London Living Wage.

Councillor Christabel Cooper asked if the survey was repeated annually. Mark 
Grimley said it would be the first one since 2015. He took the decision not to do one 
last year because he didn’t think we'd made enough progress since the previous 
one. Management needed to pause, get an action plan together, and ensure it was 
followed through.

A trade union representative noted concern about the high turnover figure. They 
supported the survey and were keen to see the results and the resulting action plan 
to become an employer of choice.

Councillor PJ Murphy made the following points:
 Given the problems with commuting and living costs he expected the Council 

to be embracing more agile working practices and the use of technology to 
enable staff to work remotely.

 There was a perception that the Council underpaid staff relative to other areas 
– he asked what officers were doing to overcome this.

 17 percent turnover was a huge figure – he asked what the high turnover 
areas were within the organisation - and the demographic of staff who were 
leaving.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Mark Grimley informed the Committee that agile working was part of the new IT 
strategy. The Council was investing in new laptops and mobile phones to allow staff 
to work more flexibly. This also enabled the decant from the Town Hall during the 
redevelopment. Regarding the perception of pay, H&F suffered by being next-door to 
RBKC and WCC. Regarding the turnover figure – the Council had an aging 
workforce and there was a very low intake of younger people. Officers were 
developing schemes to tackle this. HR were also looking at improving the employee 
experience.

Councillor Christabel Cooper asked if there were any differences in turnover figures 
between men and women. Mark Grimley said it wasn’t consistent. The Council did 
have a predominantly female workforce and tried to sell a ‘total family offer’.

Councillor Dominic Stanton asked officers to expand on 5.8 of the report that said 
H&F had a greater than expected proportion of formal procedures (disciplinary, 
grievances etc).

Mark Grimley explained that there was a disproportionate amount of grievances 
around review time. HR officers were encouraging early resolutions and providing 
managers with better coaching skills. The figures were partly due to the 
organisation’s risk appetite – when he joined there were 23 people on suspension for 
over 6 months. Now the Council had a rapid-response team to look at the plan to 
resolve these issues quickly. Mark now had to approve all suspensions personally. 
Following these interventions, just two people were on suspension.

Councillor PJ Murphy felt that suggested an issue with leadership in the 
organisation. Mark Grimley said there were some areas of really good practice but 
pockets of bad practice were skewing the results.

Councillor Guy Vincent asked about the new HR and payroll systems – could officers 
give assurances that the implementation would be smoother than BT Agresso? Mark 
Grimley reassured the Committee that officers had taken onboard the lessons 
learned from BT Agresso. There had been a comprehensive testing programme 
involving over 300 members of staff. Engagement with staff was far more 
comprehensive. The new system was already in use by a number of other authorities 
and pays around 68k public-sector employees each month. HR would be providing a 
lot of support on the go-live date and also provide three months of ‘hyper-care’ 
beyond that.

Councillor Guy Vincent asked how confident the Council was that BT were providing 
accurate data. Mark Grimley replied that data was the biggest risk to the project. 
Officers had done multiple dry runs – extracting and controlling the data. There were 
gaps and officers were doing their best to cleanse and update the data where 
necessary. The organisational structure had to be re-created from scratch.

Councillor Vincent asked if the Council had credit arrangements in place to cope with 
a payroll system failure. Mark Grimley said the arrangements were part of the 
Hampshire Partnership and contractual clauses such as penalties and credits didn’t 
apply within the Partnership. If there were performance issues these would be 
monitored, and any improvements made and funded through the Partnership model.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Councillor Vincent asked what the cost of the new system was. Mark Grimley said it 
would cost £6m per year. This was around 10 percent more expensive than BT 
Agresso but for a much higher quality of service.

The Chair asked if the new service arrangements included pensions. Mark Grimley 
said the payments would be handled by the new system but pensions administration 
was carried out by Surrey County Council.

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 9.05 pm

Chair

Contact officer: David Abbott
Scrutiny Manager
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


